

SEC Number 808
File Number

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
(formerly, Itogon-Suyoc Mines, Inc.)

(Company's Full Name)

The Penthouse, Alphaland Southgate Tower
2258 Chino Roces Avenue corner EDSA, Makati City

(Company's Address)

338-5599

(Telephone Number)

December 31

(Fiscal Year Ending)
(month & day)

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 17
of the Securities Regulation Code and SRC Rule 17
(2) (b) Thereunder

Form Type

Amendment Designation (if applicable)

March 31, 2011

Period Ended Date

N/A

(Secondary License Type and File Number)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011
2. Commission identification number 808 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-162-935V
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter ISM Communications Corporation
5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization Philippines
6. Industry Classification Code: (SEC Use Only)
7. Address of issuer's principal office The Penthouse, Alphaland Southgate Tower, 2258 Chino Roces Avenue corner EDSA, Makati City
Postal Code 1232
8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code (632) 338-5599
9. Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code, or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of shares of common stock outstanding
Common P1.00 par value	1,916,216,149

11. Are any or all of the securities listed on a Stock Exchange?
Yes No

If yes, state the name of such Stock Exchange and the class/es of securities listed therein:
Philippine Stock Exchange

12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:
- (a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports)
Yes No
- (b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.
Yes No

Part I - Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements See attached

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the Philippines.

ISM Communications Corporation ("ISMCC" or "ISM" or the "Company") used the equity method in recording its share on the net income of a majority controlled telecommunications entity, Eastern Telecommunications Philippines, Inc. ("ETPI") in the first quarter of 2007 and fiscal year ended December 31, 2006. In October and December 2007, ISMCC completed the acquisition of 2,548,000 and 4,600,557 ETPI common shares, respectively. This brought up its ownership in ETPI to 67.5%. Thus, the year 2007 marks the start of the consolidation of the financial statements of ISMCC and its majority owned subsidiary, ETPI. In March 2008, ISMCC acquired additional 2,652,000 ETPI common shares and further expanded its ownership in the company to 77.7%.

In a special meeting of the Company's Board of Directors on September 26, 2007, an approval for the increase in authorized capital from ₱1.2 billion divided into 120 billion shares to ₱1.8 billion divided into 180 billion shares at ₱0.01 par value each share has been granted. Likewise, the amendment of the Articles of Incorporation referring to the company's authorized capital was approved. These were presented for approval of the Company's stockholders as of record date, October 19, 2007, in a special meeting held on November 8, 2007.

On June 23, 2008, the board of directors approved the issuance of new shares by way of rights offering in favor of all stockholders as of a record date to be fixed by the President and that the rights offering shall be conducted according to the following terms and conditions:

- i. Each shareholder as of record date shall have the right to subscribe to one (1) ISM common share for every five (5) shares held;
- ii. Exercise price shall be Two and Six-Tenths Centavos (P0.026) per share;
- iii. The offer period shall be fixed by the Corporation's President provided that the Offer Period shall commence not later than thirty (30) calendar days from the 'Record Date'.

The board of directors and stockholders, in special meetings both held on August 4, 2008, approved the following:

- a.) The increase in authorized capital stock from P1.8 billion divided into 180,000,000,000 shares at P0.01 par value each share to P2.8 billion divided into 280,000,000,000 shares at P0.01 par value each share;
- b.) To accept subscriptions to the increase in authorized capital stock by way of rights offering of one (1) share for every five (5) shares held in favor of all stockholders of record, and that the payment of the subscription price shall be in cash or by conversion of stockholders' advances to equity.
- c.) That the board of directors or the president be authorized to determine the other terms, conditions, and details of the "Rights Offering".

On December 16, 2008, the board of directors, in view of the then prevailing global financial crisis approved the following revisions on the terms and conditions of the "Rights Offering":

- a.) Each stockholder as of record date shall have the right to subscribe to one (1) ISM common share for every 1.92 ISM common shares held as of record date;

- b.) The exercise price shall be 1/100 Peso (P0.01) per share subscribed and payable in full, by way of cash or conversion of advances/liabilities to equity;
- c.) The "Offer Period" shall be fixed by the Company's President provided that the Offer Period shall commence not later than thirty (30) calendar days from the Record Date;
- d.) That the President be authorized to determine the other terms, conditions and details of the "Rights Offering";
- e.) That the board of directors be authorized to have the offer shares be registered under the Securities Regulation Code and be listed with the Philippine Stock Exchange ("PSE");
- f.) That the President, the Corporate Secretary, or any proper officer of the Company be authorized and empowered to sign, execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the foregoing procedures.

On January 14, 2009, the PSE approved the listing of additional 65,554,832,528 common shares, with a par value of P0.01 per share to cover its 1:1.92 stock rights offering to all eligible stockholders of record as of February 4, 2009, at an offer price of P0.01 per share. The offer period for the rights offering ended last February 16, 2009 with the offering fully subscribed. The subscription payments, amounting to more than P655.55 million, will be used by the Company to support its application with the Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") for the increase in authorized capitalization from P1.8 billion to P2.8 billion.

On May 28, 2009 the SEC approved increase in authorized capital stock from P1.8 billion divided into 180,000,000,000 shares at P0.01 par value each share to P2.8 billion divided into 280,000,000,000 shares at P0.01 par value each share.

On April 20, 2010, the Board of Directors passed a resolution to increase the par value of the Company's shares from Php0.01 per share to Php1.00 per share. There will also be a corresponding amendment to Article Seventh of the Company's Articles of Incorporation. This will be presented to the stockholders during the scheduled meeting on May 27, 2010 for their ratification where votes by stockholders represent at least two-thirds of the Company's outstanding capital stock is required for approval. The Company decided to increase the par value of its common shares to enhance its value and in view of its consistent profitability. This was also done in response to requests from various institutional investor groups.

On September 9, 2010, the SEC approved the Company's application for the amendment of its Articles of Incorporation to reflect the increase in par value of its common shares from P0.01 per share to P1.00 per share. As a result of the increase in the par value, the following changes in the capital stock of the Company were effected:

	Before the increase in par value	After the increase in par value
Number of authorized shares	280 billion shares	2.8 billion shares
Number of shares issued (inclusive of treasury shares)	182,626,865,857 shares	1,826,268,659 shares
Number of shares subscribed	9,000,068,290 shares	90,000,682 shares
Number of treasury shares	5,115,990 shares	53,192 shares
Number of shares outstanding	191,621,818,157 shares	1,916,216,149 shares

No fractional shares were issued to the stockholders of the Company in the conversion of the number of shares. The Company acquired the resulting fractional shares as additional treasury shares.

Sale of 40% interest in ETPI

On December 16, 2010, the executive committee of the board of directors authorized the Company to sell 100% of its interest in AGNP to Vega Telecom, Inc. ("Vega"), under such terms and conditions which Mr. Eric O. Recto, the President of the Company, may deem to be in the best interest of the Company. AGNP was the corporate vehicle through which the Company held 40% interest in ETPI. On December 29, 2010, the Company and Vega executed the sale documents for this transaction. Consequently, as of December 30, 2010, the Company's interest in ETPI was reduced to approximately 37.7%.

There are no seasonal aspects that have an effect on the Company's results of operations.

There are no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows except for the P161 million other income recorded in the first quarter of 2008 representing negative goodwill on acquisition of 10.2% additional ownership of ETPI.

There are no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial periods.

There are no other issuances, repurchases, and repayments of debt and equity securities except for (a) the 6,816,761,093 newly listed common shares of the Parent Company issued to Aerocom Investors and Managers, Inc. in exchange for the 4,600,557 Class "A" common shares of ETPI completed in December 2007; (b) the acceptance of a US\$10 million (P441.9 million) private placement from EMDCD Ltd. and Asset Holder PCC No. 2 Ltd. Re: Ashmore Asian Recovery Fund in consideration for the issuance of an aggregate of 16,127,737,226 newly issued shares at a subscription price of P0.0274 per share; and the issuance of 65,554,832,528 new common shares in connection with the P655M 1:1.92 stock rights offering to all eligible stockholders of record as of February 4, 2009, at an offer price of P0.01 per share.

The Company has not declared any dividends for the last three fiscal years.

There is no disclosure on segment information in the Company's annual financial statements.

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

There are no material contingencies and any other events or transactions that are material to an understanding of the current interim period.

Earnings Per Share

The Earnings per Share (EPS) is determined by dividing net income for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted Earnings per Share, on the other hand, is computed as aforementioned and assuming further that all outstanding options and warrants are exercised at the beginning of the period.

The weighted average number of common shares used in determining basic and diluted earnings per share is shown below:

	Basic	Diluted
March 31, 2011	1,916,316,149	1,926,036,147
March 31, 2010	191,621,818,157	192,107,818,157

* For the purpose of comparison, prior period is presented on the assumption that the change in par value was previously effected.

Initial Recognition of Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are recognized initially at fair value, which is the fair value of the consideration given (in case of an asset) or received (in case of a liability). The fair value of the consideration given or received is determined by reference to the transaction price or other market prices. If such market prices are not reliably determinable, the fair value of the consideration is estimated as the sum of all future cash payments or receipts, discounted using the prevailing market rate of interest for similar instruments with similar maturities. The initial measurement of financial instruments, except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), includes transaction cost.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: held-to-maturity (HTM) financial assets, available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets, FVPL financial assets, and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments are acquired and whether they are quoted in an active market. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, reevaluates such designation at every reporting date. The measurement of financial instruments subsequent to initial recognition is described below.

- *Cash and Cash Equivalents.* Cash includes cash on hand and in banks and is stated at its face value. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less from dates of acquisition and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.
- *Loans and Receivables.* Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that are not quoted in an active market. They are not entered into with the intention of immediate or short-term resale and are not designated as AFS or financial assets at FVPL. After initial measurement, the loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less allowance for impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of income when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through amortization process.

The Company's receivables are included in this category.

- *Other Financial Liabilities.* This category pertains to financial liabilities that are not held for trading or not designated as at FVPL at the inception of the liability. Other financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, these are measured at amortized cost, taking into account the impact of applying the effective interest method of amortization (or accretion) for any related premium, discount and any directly attributable transaction costs.

Included in this category are the Company's accounts payable and accrued expenses

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

ISM was originally a mining company incorporated on March 1925, under the name "Itogon-Suyoc Mines, Inc."

During meetings held on June 22 and July 25, 2001, the Board of Directors and stockholders of ISM approved a Memorandum of Agreement ("MOA") between ISM and PhilWeb Corporation ("PWC", formerly "PhilWeb.Com, Inc."). Under the terms of the MOA, PWC shall manage the transformation of ISM from a mining company to a company engaged in information technology, multimedia, telecommunications, and other similar industries, including the identification and negotiation with potential investors who will infuse the necessary capital or assets for projects in such industries. Any project identified by PWC shall be subject to the approval of the Board of Directors and stockholders of ISM. As consideration for the services to be rendered by PWC, and in order to generate investor confidence in the new corporate direction of ISM, PWC was granted the right to subscribe to 12,000,068,290 shares of the unissued capital stock of ISMCC at par value, by making an initial payment of 25% on such subscription.

To facilitate the transformation envisioned in the aforementioned MOA, ISM has agreed, among others, to do the following:

- (a) Amend its articles of incorporation and by-laws to enable it to undertake its new projects in a manner acceptable to the new investors;
- (b) Completely divest its mining operations, as well as all mining-related assets and liabilities to a third party such that, at the time of the commencement of the new projects and/or the entry of the new investors, it would have substantially no assets and no liabilities; and
- (c) Allow the new investors to have majority control of its voting shares of stock and control the management of its operations.

On July 25, 2001, the stockholders of ISM also approved the following:

- b. The amendments to the articles of incorporation of ISM concerning:
 1. The declassification of the capital stock (common "A" and common "B") into just one class of common stock;
 2. Denial of pre-emptive rights; and
 3. Inclusion, among its secondary purposes, of the business of information technology, telecommunications, multimedia, as well as other similar businesses.
- c. The granting of authority to the Board of Directors to sell, alienate, and/or dispose of any or all of its assets to repay maturing loan obligations.

On April 10, 2002, the stockholders of ISM approved a Restructuring Plan, which involved, among others, the following:

- a. Change in corporate name from "Itogon-Suyoc Mines, Inc." to "ISM Communications Corporation"; and
- b. Change in the primary purpose from a company engaged in the business of mining to a company engaged in the business of telecommunications, multimedia and information technology.

The SEC subsequently approved such Restructuring Plan on June 7, 2002.

Effective October 1, 2002, the activities of ISM have been entirely focused on building the products and services of its new line of business.

In accordance with the Restructuring Plan, ISM ceased its mining operations and assigned all of its rights over its two mining properties ("Sangilo" and "Suyoc") located in the Province of Benguet, including all tangible and intangible assets pertaining to the mining operations, to Itogon-Suyoc Resources, Inc. ("ISRI"). As consideration for the aforementioned mining-related assets assigned by ISM, ISRI assumed certain liabilities of the former.

In December 2006, SEC approved the increase in the Company's authorized capital stock from ₱300 million to ₱1.2 billion, divided into 120,000,000,000 shares at ₱0.01 par value per share. Subsequently, the Company issued to the private investors, namely, Araza Resources Corporation, Boerstar Corporation, EMDCD Ltd. and Asset Holder PCC No. 2 Ltd. Re: Ashmore Asian Recovery Fund, the aggregate of 43.1 billion shares out of the increased capital.

The proceeds from the above mentioned subscriptions from the private investors were used to acquire 100% ownership in A. G. N. Philippines, Inc. (AGNP), which owns 10.4 million Class "B" shares of ETPI (equivalent to 40% ownership).

As previously mentioned, the Company subsequently increased its authorized capital to P1.8 billion and then to its current authorized capital of P2.8 billion. Also, ISMCC acquired additional 2,548,000 Class "A", 4,600,557 Class "A" and 2,652,000 Class "A" common shares of ETPI in October, December 2007 and March 2008, respectively. As of March 31, 2008, ISMCC owns 77.7% of ETPI's total outstanding shares of 26,000,000 common shares.

In 1986, ETPI acquired 840,000 shares at one Sing Dollar (S\$1) per share representing approximately 17% of the total equity in ASEAN Cables Pte Ltd. (ACPL), a company registered in Singapore. The principal activity of ACPL is that of an operator of cables for laying, repair and maintenance of submarine telecommunications cables. For the full years of 2008 and 2007, ETPI received dividends from ACPL amounting to P116M and P244M, respectively.

On December 22, 2009, the parent company entered into an Agreement relating to the sale and purchase in January 2010 of certain shares of Acentic GmbH ("Acentic") with LBC Capital Sarl ("LBC Capital"), Host Union International Limited ("Host Union") and PWC.

On January 11, 2010, the Parent Company completed the acquisition of 32.5% of Acentic GmbH, a Germany based company engaged in hotels and other multi-dwelling establishment thru Host Union in the amount equivalent to P644 million.

On September 09, 2010, the application of ISM for the increase in the par value of its shares (from P0.01 per share to P1.00 per share) was approved by the SEC. ISM acquired the resulting fractional shares as treasury shares.

RESULTS OF OPERATION

	For the First Three Months Ended March 31, 2011	For the First Three* Months Ended March 31, 2010
Income Statement		
Net Operating Revenues	-	240,407,001
Costs and Expenses	2,525,843	238,949,728
Operating Income (Loss)	(2,525,843)	1,457,273
Other Income - Net	5,719,750	894,560
Net Income Before Minority Interest	3,193,907	96,591
Earnings of Minority Interest	-	1,820,262
Net Income (Loss)	3,193,907	(1,723,671)
Retained Earnings at Beginning of Period	1,498,337,579	1,174,350,078
Retained Earnings at End of Period	1,501,531,486	1,172,626,407
Balance Sheet		
Current Assets	3,768,542,920	1,984,944,361
Total Assets	4,923,684,755	4,887,818,727
Total Liabilities	1,140,577,976	779,882,266
Minority Interest	-	656,934,854
Stockholders' Equity	3,783,106,780	4,107,936,461

Results of Operation for the First Three Months of 2011 and 2010

(Based on Income Statement (IS) for 2011 and Consolidated Income Statement of 2010)

*On December 30, 2010, ISMCC sold its 100% equity interest in AGNP to Vega. Since AGNP owns 40% ETPI, the transaction led to ISMCC losing its 40% equity interest in ETPI. Consequently, ISMCC's shareholdings has been reduced to 37.69% from 77.69% of the total outstanding shares of ETPI of prior year. In view thereof, AGNP and ETPI 2010 financial statements were deconsolidated in the Group's financial statements beginning December 2010.

Total Operating Expenses for the first three months of 2011 was ₱2.5 million.

Other Income (net of other expenses) was at ₱5.7 million. This is mainly composed of interest income from money market placement and loans from FDTL, partially offset by interest cost on borrowings.

Net income for the first three months of 2011 was ₱3.2 million. There was no minority share of the income for the year due to deconsolidation.

ISMCC's net income for the same period in 2010, before deducting the share of the non-controlling interest, was ₱96,591.

Performance Indicators for the First Three Months of 2011 and 2010

The current ratio measures the liquidity or the ability of the company to meet its short-term debts. This is computed by dividing the total current assets by the total current liabilities. In the

first three months of operations for the year 2011, the current ratio was at 3.3:1. This means that the risk that the company will not be able to meet its short-term obligations is quite low. For the same period in 2010 current ratio was at 2.84:1.

The debt ratio for 2011 was at 0.23:1 computed as total liabilities of ₱1,140,577,976 divided by total assets of ₱ 4,923,684,755. For 2010, debt ratio was at 0.16:1 computed as total liabilities of ₱ 779,882,266 divided by Total assets of ₱ 4,887,818,727.

There were no events that triggered direct or contingent financial obligation that is material to the company, including any default or acceleration of an obligation.

There were no material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangement, obligation, and other relationships to the company with unconsolidated entities or other persons created during the reporting period.

Discussion on the Balance Sheets (BS) for the periods ending March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents was at ₱1.273 billion, P165 million less than prior period. The reduction mainly represent payment of the Capital Gains Tax on the sale of AGNP and payment of borrowings from third party.

Receivables

Net receivables increased by P27.5 million due to the change of Euro rate to Php from P58.033 to P61.3607. Euro8.1M of the total receivable represents interest bearing notes receivable from First Digital Trading Ltd. P1.320 billion represents accounts receivable from Vega Telecoms.

Investment held for sale

On December 22, 2009, ISMCC entered into an agreement relating to the sale and purchase in January 2010 of 65% of Acentic with LBC Capital, Host Union and PhilWeb.

On January 11, 2010, ISMCC completed the acquisition on 32.5% of Acentic, a Germany based company engaged in hotels and other multi-dwelling establishment thru Host Union in the amount to P660.4 million.

The above investment is presented as held for sale following the commitment of the Group's management on June 16, 2010, to plan to sell the assets. Efforts to sell the investment have commenced, and a sale is expected by 2011.

Management assessed that there is no indication of impairment on the asset held for sale. In view thereof, no impairment loss was recognized in the books.

Other Current Assets

The increase in other current assets of P26.6 milli on was mainly due to sharing of FOREX Gain/(loss) in Euro loan between ISM and Philweb Corporation.

Property and Equipment – net

As of March 31, 2011, property and equipment, net of depreciation, posted at P11.4 million primarily consisting of ISMCC's computer equipment, Network and Data Equipment, Transportation Equipment and other fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Property and equipment pertaining to ETPI as of December 31, 2010 were derecognized due to reduction of shareholdings of the Company from 77.7% to 37.7% as a result of sale of AGNP.

Investment in Shares of Stock

The 1.143 billion amount of investment in shares of stock as of March 31, 2011 represents the remaining value of the 37.7% equity interest of ISMCC in ETPI.

Other Non-Current Assets

Other non-current assets consists of ISMCC's Deferred tax assets.

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

The amount decreased by P114 million which mainly represents payment of capital gains tax on the sale of AGNP which was accrued in December 2010.

Notes Payable

This represents short term interest bearing bank loans from Bank of Commerce and The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation.

Stock Options

Stock options of P9.9 million represents cost of stock options granted to employees that have vested. As of March 31, 2011, there were no stock options exercised.

Minority Interest

No minority interest computed as of March 31, 2011 due to deconsolidation.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures on Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables and accounts payable and accrued expenses. The main risks arising from the use of these financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit Risk

The carrying amounts of the financial assets represent the Company's maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at March 31, 2011 as follows:

Receivables – net	P1,800,258,452
-------------------	----------------

The aging of receivables as of March 31, 2011 is shown on a separate schedule.

Liquidity Risk

The risk that the Company will be unable to meet its obligations as they fall due. To effectively manage liquidity risk, the Company monitors its cash flows and ensures that credit facilities are available to meet its obligation when they fall due.

The Company's ratio of current assets to current liabilities as of March 31, 2011 was at 3.3:1.

Market Risk

The risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other market prices will affect the Company's income or value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Fair Values

The fair values of the Company's financial instruments approximate their carrying amounts as of balance sheet date either because of their relatively short-term nature or the interest rates they carry approximate interest rates for comparable instruments in the market.

There are no known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will have a material impact on the Company's liquidity.

The current and prospective increase in capitalization of the Company and expected future revenues from its various information technology, multimedia, and telecommunications activities are projected to sufficiently meet the Company's operating cash requirements. Acquisition of computer and other equipment, if any, will be financed by existing capitalization and internally generated funds. These acquisitions and facilities are not expected to be of material amounts.

No extraordinary purchase or sale of plant and equipment are expected beyond those in the regular course of the Company's operations. All purchases will be financed through internally-generated funds and existing capitalization.

There are no known trends, events or uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected to have a material impact on the Company's revenues or continuing operations.

There are no significant elements of income that did not arise from the Company's continuing operations except for the negative goodwill booked as a result of the acquisition of additional 10.2% ownership in ETPI on the first quarter of 2009. As previously mentioned, the goodwill represents the difference between the corresponding net asset values of the shares and the cost of the investment.

There are no seasonal aspects that had a material effect on the Company's financial condition or results of operations.

Part II - Other Information

There are no disclosures not reported under SEC Form 17-C.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

Registrant



ZALDY M. PRIETO

Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer



RODOLFO MA. A. PONFERRADA

Assistant Corporate Secretary

May 14, 2011

Quarterly Report - January 1, 2011 - March 31, 2011

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION**STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	March 31, 2011 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2010 (Audited)
ASSET		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	P1,272,741,223	P1,438,204,608
Receivables-net	1,800,258,452	1,772,776,369
Investment held for sale	660,419,903	660,419,903
Other Current Assets	35,123,342	8,563,701
Total Current Assets	3,768,542,920	3,879,964,581
Noncurrent Assets		
Investments in shares of stock	1,143,728,196	1,143,971,003
Deferred Tax Assets	63,160	63,160
Property and equipment - net	11,350,479	12,289,862
Total Noncurrent Assets	1,155,141,835	1,156,324,025
	P4,923,684,755	P5,036,288,606
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	P135,102,044	P249,022,385
Notes payable	1,005,475,932	1,007,353,348
Total Current Liabilities	1,140,577,976	1,256,375,733
Total Liabilities	1,140,577,976	1,256,375,733
Equity		
Capital stock	1,826,368,658	1,826,368,658
Additional paid-in capital	445,434,791	445,434,791
Stock Option Outstanding	9,894,692	9,894,692
Retained earnings (deficit)	1,501,531,486	1,498,337,579
Treasury stock	(122,847)	(122,847)
Total Equity	3,783,106,780	3,779,912,873
	P4,923,684,755	P5,036,288,606

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	January - March 2011	January - March* 2010
Net operating revenues	-	P240,407,001
General and administrative expenses	2,525,843	(238,949,728)
Income (loss) from operations	(2,525,843)	1,457,273
Other income (expenses)		
Interest income (expense) - net	6,958,350	(1,052,763)
Foreign exchange loss	(995,793)	(5,818,698)
Equity in net loss of ETPI	(242,807)	-
	5,719,750	894,559
Income before income tax	3,193,907	2,351,832
Income tax expense	-	2,255,242
Net income / Total comprehensive income	P3,193,907	P96,590
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	-	(P1,723,671)
Non-controlling interest	-	1,820,262
	-	P96,591
Earnings per share at the end of the period		
Basic	P0.00167	P0.00000
Dilluted	0.00166	P0.00000

* 2010 represents consolidated numbers. On December 30, 2010 the 40% stake in ETPI was sold, the company financials were deconsolidated subsequently.

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	January - March 2011	January - March 2010
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income before income tax	P3,193,907	P96,591
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	1,007,588	83,470,250
Interest Expense	11,530,267	-
Provision for doubtful accounts	-	6,008,172
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	995,793	5,818,698
Interest Income	(6,958,350)	(1,052,762)
Operating income (loss) before working capital changes	9,769,204	94,340,949
(Increase) decrease in:		
Receivables	(27,482,083)	(513,191,535)
Other current assets	(26,559,641)	(12,983,910)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Deferred tax liability	-	(3,319,376)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(113,920,341)	4,699,526
Notes payable	(14,403,476)	115,121,804
Cash (absorbed by) generated from operation	(172,596,337)	(315,332,542)
Interest received	6,958,350	1,052,762
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(165,637,987)	(314,279,781)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Property and equipment	(68,205)	(161,049,760)
Investment and advances including non-controlling interest	-	(657,536,645)
Decrease (increase) in other noncurrent assets	242,807	9,370,735
Net Cash used in investing activities	174,602	(809,215,670)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(165,463,385)	(1,123,495,450)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	1,438,204,608	1,390,686,669
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	P1,272,741,223	P267,191,219

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

	January to March 2011 (Unaudited)	January to March 2010 (Unaudited)
CAPITAL STOCK		
Par value - P1.0 in 2010, P0.01 in 2009 and 2008		
Authorized -		
2.8 billion shares in 2010, 280 billion shares in 2009 and 180 billion shares in 2008		
Issued - 1,826,268,658 shares in 2010, 182,626,865,800 in 2009 and 117,062,033,300 in 2008		
Subscribed - 90,000,683 shares in 2010 and 9,000,068,290 shares in 2009 (net subscriptions receivable of P89,900,683)		
Balance at beginning of period	P1,826,368,658	P1,826,368,658
Issuance and collection during the year	-	-
Balance at end of year	1,826,368,658	1,826,368,658
ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL		
Balance at beginning of year	445,434,791	445,434,791
Increase during the year	-	-
Balance at end of year	445,434,791	445,434,791
STOCK OPTIONS OUTSTANDING		
Balance at beginning of year	9,894,692	6,694,597
Stock option issued during the year	-	-
Balance at end of year	9,894,692	6,694,597
RETAINED EARNINGS		
Balance at beginning of year	1,498,337,579	1,174,350,078
Net income for the period	3,193,907	(1,723,671)
	1,501,531,486	1,172,626,407
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST		
Balance at beginning of year		655,114,592
Net income for the period		1,820,262
	-	656,934,854
TREASURY STOCK - 53,192 shares at cost	(122,847)	(122,847)
	P3,783,106,780	P4,107,936,461

ISM COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
AGING OF RECEIVABLES SCHEDULE
AS OF MARCH 31, 2011

	CLOSE BALANCE	CURRENT	>30 BUT <60	>60 BUT <90	>90 BUT <120	>120
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	1,280,000,000.00				1,280,000,000.00	
LOAN RECEIVABLE	508,840,785.59					508,840,785.59
INTEREST RECEIVABLE	11,417,666.49	4,986,710.16	3,591,747.64	2,839,208.69		
SUBTOTAL	1,800,258,452.08	4,986,710.16	3,591,747.64	2,839,208.69	1,280,000,000.00	508,840,785.59
ALLOWANCE FOR D/A	<u>1,800,258,452.08</u>					